Previously, the changes in customer funds and customer payable were presented within operating activities in the Company's
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The adjustment results in the portion of customer funds that is held in cash and cash
equivalents, restricted cash and customer funds to be included in the beginning and ending period totals of cash, cash
equivalents, restricted cash and customer funds. The Company holds customer funds separate from its corporate funds and
does not use customer funds for any corporate purposes.

Prior period amounts have been adjusted to this presentation. These changes have been concluded to be immaterial
to the consolidated financial statements and have no impact on previously reported consolidated statements of operations and
balance sheets. The adjusted presentation shows all changes associated with customer funds in the consolidated statements of
cash flows instead of in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

The following tables present the effects of the changes on the presentation of these cash flows to the previously
reported consolidated statements of cash flows:

Year Ended December 31, 2020

Net cash provided by (used in):
As Previously
Reported (i) Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating activities (ii) $ 381,603 $ (208,493) $ 173,110
Investing activities  (606,636)  —  (606,636)
Financing activities (iii)  2,315,195  1,361,540  3,676,735
Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash and cash
equivalents  12,995  —  12,995

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, restricted
cash and customer funds  2,103,157  1,153,047  3,256,204
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
customer funds, beginning of the year  1,098,706  438,261  1,536,967
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
customer funds, end of the year $ 3,201,863 $ 1,591,308 $ 4,793,171
___________________

(i) As reported in our 2020 Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 23, 2021.
(ii) Financial statement lines impacted in operating activities were Customer funds and Customers payable.
(iii) Financial statement line impacted in financing activities was the addition of a new line called Change in customer funds,

restricted from use in the Company's operations.

91

Year Ended December 31, 2019

Net cash provided by (used in):
As Previously
Reported (i) Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating activities (ii) $ 465,699 $ (138,069) $ 327,630
Investing activities  95,193  —  95,193
Financing activities (iii)  (98,874)  342,275  243,401
Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash and cash
equivalents  3,841  —  3,841

Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, restricted
cash and customer funds  465,859  204,206  670,065
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
customer funds, beginning of the year  632,847  234,055  866,902
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and
customer funds, end of the year $ 1,098,706 $ 438,261 $ 1,536,967
___________________

(i) As reported in our 2019 Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 26, 2020.
(ii) Financial statement lines impacted in operating activities were Customer funds and Customers payable.
(iii) Financial statement line impacted in financing activities was the addition of a new line called Change in customer funds,

restricted from use in the Company's operations.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when control of the promised goods or services is transferred to customers, in an amount that
reflects the consideration the Company expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services.